
DECEMBER 2022 
Emmanuel Lutheran Church  
PO Box 217 – 424 Scott Street 
Fontanelle, IA 50846 
641-745-2415    Parsonage 641-745-4040 

 

sbroers001@luthersem.edu        

641-745-7648 

elcsecretary1@gmail.com 

641-745-2415 

 

 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

  

  
1 2 3 

    9:00 Prayer Group 
 

Pastor at OOT 
Rehearsal 
 
 

Pastor at OOT 
Wedding 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
7:30a Praise Team Warm-Up 
8:30a Contemporary Worship 
9:30a Hospitality (Kitchen/Parish 
Hall) 
10:30a Traditional Worship 
4:30-6:00p Christmas Program 
Practice (Sanct./Parish Hall/Kitch) 
5:00-6:00p Young Family Meeting 
6:30p Christmas Eve Praise Team 
Practice 
 

10:00a Bible 
Study FB 
5:00p Council 
Agenda Due 
7:00p Young 
Ladies Group 
(Kitchen/Parish 
Hall) 
 

 
 

10:00a Traditional 
Worship Planning 

7:00a Men’s Group 
1:30p ELC Women 
6:00p GROW 
6:00p Confirmation 
7:45p HS Youth – K.F.C.  

9:00 Prayer Group 
 
 
 

 
 

7:00p God at the 
Movies: The 
Nativity Story 

11 12 13 
Christmas Family Night 

14 15 16 17 
7:30a Praise Team Warm-Up 
8:30a Contemporary Worship 
9:30a Hospitality (Kitchen/Parish 
Hall) 
10:30a Traditional Worship 
4:30-6:00p Christmas Program 
Practice (Sanct./Parish Hall/Kitch) 
5:00p Council Meeting (Upstairs) 
5:30p 4H Mtg (Basement) 
6:30p Christmas Eve Praise Team 

Practice 
 

10:00a Bible 
Study FB 
 
 

10:00a 
Contemporary 
Worship Planning 

7:00a Men’s Group 
6:00-7:30p Christmas 
Family Night 
7:45p HS Youth – K.F.C.  

9:00 Prayer Group 
 

 
 

 

18 19 20 

Children’s Christmas 
Eve Dress Rehearsal! 

21 22  23 
 Christmas Eve 

24 
7:30a Praise Team Warm-Up 
8:30a Contemporary Worship 
9:30a Hospitality (Kitchen/Parish 
Hall) 
10:30a Traditional Worship 
6:30p Christmas Eve Praise Team 
Practice 
 
 

10:00a Bible 
Study FB 
12:45p 
Secretary’s 
Office Closes 
Early 
7:00p Young 
Ladies Group 
(Kitchen/Parish 
Hall) 
 

 

12:45p 
Secretary’s Office 
Closes Early 
 
 
 

7:00a Men’s Group 
6:00-7:30p Children’s 
Christmas Eve Program 
Practice (Sanct./Parish 
Hall/Kitch) 
 
 

9:00a Prayer Group 
5:00p January 
Newsletter Deadline 

 
 

Secretary’s Office 
Open Limited 
Hours in AM 

7:00p Children’s 
Service 
11:00p 
Contemporary 
Candlelight 
Service 

Merry Christmas! 25 26 27 28             29 30 
New Year’s Eve  

31 
9:30a Christmas Day Service 
 

 
 

All Offices 
Closed for 
Holiday 

Pastor Out 7:00a Men’s Group 
 

Pastor Out Pastor Out 
 

Pastor Out 
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